ORDINANCE NO. 062193

Establishment of Fund to Maintain Plat Books

WHEREAS, Fulton County, Indiana has developed a system of plat books for the cataloging and identifying of plats of Land in Fulton County, and;

WHEREAS, said system requires continual upkeep and maintenance, and;

WHEREAS, I.C. 36-2-9-18 allows for the collection of fees for maintenance of plat books;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Fulton County Commissioners that this ordinance is established to provide for the collection of a fee to maintain plat books in Fulton County, Indiana.

ESTABLISHMENT OF PLAT BOOK FUND. That the Auditor of Fulton County, under the provisions of I.C. 36-2-9-18(d) is hereby authorized to collect a fee of three (\$3.00) for each real property endorsement that the Auditor makes and that this fee is additional to any other fee provided by law.

That the Auditor of Fulton County shall place revenue received under this ordinance in a dedicated fund entitled "Plat Book Fund."

That the Plat Book Fund shall be dedicated to the use of maintaining Fulton County plat books and records.

<u>Repealer.</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

<u>Severability Clause.</u> Should any section, paragraph, clause or phrase of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid, the remainder of said ordinance shall continue in full force and effect.

Effective Date. Passed and adopted by the Board of Fulton County Commissioners this 2/ day of 4 and 1993.

Collection of fees shall commence

 \mathcal{M} ler

Attest:

lith A. Reed, Auditor